CHAPTER CXXXIX.

An ACT extending the powers of the justices of the peace and aldermen in certain cases.

BECTION I. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same,

That the power and jurisdiction of the justices of the peace and The powers aldermen within this commonwealth, be, and hereby are extendand jurisdicted to the sum of fifty dollars, subject to all the provisions, rules, ces of the regulations and restrictions contained in an act, entitled "An peace and alact to extend the powers of the justices of the peace of this state," dermen expassed March the first, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-tended in certain cannine.

of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

Me to hereby certify, That the bill entitled "An act extending the powers of the justices of the peace and aldermen in certain cases," was presented to the Governor, on Wednesday, the first day of April; one thousand eight hundred and seven, and was not returned by him within ten days (Sundays excepted), and therefore agreeable to the constitution, has become a law.

Lancaster, April, 13th, 1807.

MATTHEW HUSTON, Clerk of the House of Representatives. GEO. BRYAN, Clerk of the Senate.

CHAPTER CXL.

<==:⊹:===-

An ACT to raise by way of lottery, a sum not exceeding three thousand five hundred dollars, for finishing a church at Barrenhill, in the county of Montgomery.

SECTION I. E it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in Genneral Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That Frederick D. Shaffer, Henry Katz, Leonard Kolb, John Hart, George Bisbing and William Hallman, be, and they are sum to be hereby appointed commissioners to raise by way of lottery, a sum raised and of money, not exceeding three thousand five hundred dollars, how applied. for repairing and finishing a German Lutheran church at Barrenhill, in the county of Montgomery.

SECT. II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid,
That the commissioners, before they proceed to sell any tickets Commissionin the said lottery, shall lay such scheme thereof before the Goers to lay the scheme ternor as shall meet his approbation, and enter into bonds to